

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant,

v.

IMPRESSION PRODUCTS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

QUALITY CARTRIDGES, INC., JOHN DOES, 1–20, BLUE TRADING LLC,
EXPRINT INTERNATIONAL, INC., LD PRODUCTS, INC. PRINTRONIC
CORPORATION, TESEN DEVELOPMENT (HONG KONG) CO. LTD.,
BENIGNO ADEVA AND HIS COMPANIES,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Case No. 1:10-cv-00564-MRB, Judge Michael R. Barrett

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT IMPRESSION PRODUCTS**

Matthew Levy
Counsel of Record
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-0070
mlevy@ccianet.org
Counsel of Record

June 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Jazz Photo</i> and <i>Mallinckrodt</i> Are Harmful to Commerce	3
A. <i>Jazz Photo</i> and <i>Mallinckrodt</i> Allow Companies to Use Patents to Enforce Restrictive Use Conditions Against Customers and Distributors.....	4
B. <i>Jazz Photo</i> and <i>Mallinckrodt</i> Harm Small Businesses	8
II. The Supreme Court Has Never Limited Patent Exhaustion Geographically	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boesch v. Graff</i> , 133 U.S. 697 (1890)	8, 9
<i>Disenos Artisticos E Industriales S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. Int’l Trade Commission</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1351 (2013)	2, 5, 9
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	5
<i>Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Medipart, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 700 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Mfg. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 502 (1917)	7

Other Authorities

D. Blanchard, “How to Manage a Global Supply Chain,” <i>IndustryWeek</i> (Aug. 15, 2012), http://www.industryweek.com/supply-chain/how-manage-global-supply-chain	6
D. Rogers, Z. Rogers, and R. Lembke, “Creating value through product stewardship and take-back,” 2 SUSTAINABILITY ACCOUNTING, MANAGEMENT AND POLICY J., 133 (Vol. 1, 2010).....	7
